
NOTICE

OF

MEETING

SUSTAINABILITY PANEL
will meet on

MONDAY, 25TH JANUARY, 2016

At 7.30 pm

in the

DESBOROUGH 4 - TOWN HALL, MAIDENHEAD SL6 1RF

TO: MEMBERS OF THE SUSTAINABILITY PANEL

COUNCILLORS DEREK SHARP (CHAIRMAN), DAVID COPPINGER (VICE-CHAIRMAN), 
MARION MILLS, NICOLA PRYER AND LYNDA YONG 

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS
COUNCILLORS MICHAEL AIREY, GERRY CLARK, PHILIP LOVE, JACK RANKIN AND 
EDWARD WILSON

Karen Shepherd - Democratic Services Manager - Issued: 15.01.16

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting. The agenda is available on the Council’s 
web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the Panel Administrator Tanya Leftwich 01628 796345

Fire Alarm - In the event of the fire alarm sounding or other emergency, please leave the building quickly and calmly 
by the nearest exit.  Do not stop to collect personal belongings and do not use the lifts.  Congregate in the Town Hall 
Car Park, Park Street, Maidenhead (immediately adjacent to the Town Hall) and do not re-enter the building until told 
to do so by a member of staff.

Recording of Meetings – The Council allows the filming, recording and photography of public Council meetings. This 
may be undertaken by the Council itself, or any person attending the meeting. By entering the meeting room you are 
acknowledging that you may be audio or video recorded and that this recording will be available for public viewing on 
the RBWM website. If you have any questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to the Democratic 
Services or Legal representative at the meeting.

 Public Document Pack

http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/


AGENDA

PART I
ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 

NO

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any apologies for absence.
 

-

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive declarations of interests from Members of the Panel in respect of 
any item to be considered at the meeting.
 

5 - 6

3.  MINUTES

To note the Part I minutes of the meeting of the Panel he
[...]
st in item 7 of the agenda (update from the 
Energy Reduction Manager) as she sat on two management committees – one in Pinkney’s 
Green and the other at 4 Marlow Road.

The Chairman informed everyone present that the meeting was being recorded and would be 
made available on the RBWM website.

MINUTES 

The Part I minutes of the meeting held on the 28 September 2015 were agreed as a correct 
record subject to the following amendment:

To read “Councillor Mills raised a local residents concerns about the lighting at zebra 
crossings and the need for adjustments to lights / shielding.”  

OPEN FORUM 

The Chairman informed everyone present that the prime objective of the Sustainability Panel 
was to save energy and carbon tax for the Council and ratepayers but also to looked at new 
technology that would benefit everyone involved.  

RBWM BUILDING LED LIGHTING PROJECT 

The Chairman welcomed Paul Daly and Ian Davis (Energy Saving Lighting) to the meeting 
and invited them to address the Panel.  

Paul Daly informed Members that Energy Saving Lighting was based in Winkfield.  It was 
noted that Paul Daly had been involved in LED lighting for six years and in that time had dealt 
with approximately twenty Local Authorities.  Members were informed that Energy Saving 
Lighting dealt mainly in rewiring and replacing fluorescent lights with LED tubes.  LED lighting  
can save 65% of the light’s energy consumption compared to fluorescent lamps.

Paul Daly informed Members that they were starting the trial at Hines Meadow Car Park 
mainly retro fitting approximately 2700 lamps.  Members were informed that motion detectors 
would be used in the car park so that when it was at low occupancy the lighting levels reduced 

7

Agenda Item 3



to 10% and powered back up to full power when occupancy was detected.  It was hoped that 
the light replacements at Hines Meadow Car Park  would be finished by the end of the week.   

In the ensuing discussion the following points were noted:
 That LED lights lasted approximately eight years / 50,000 hours compared to non-LED 

lights which tended to last approximately two years / 12,000 hours.
 Energy Saving Lighting products were 100% recyclable.
 That it was cost effective to purchase LED lights as after a year non-LED tubes were 

30% less bright than when first installed and after two years were 50% less bright.  
 That the payback on LEDs in car parks was under two years.
 That Energy Saving Lighting were also looking at the Guildhall, Town Hall and 

libraries.
 That small lights were also available which would reduce a 26 watt lamp to 7 watts.
 That approximately £100,000 could be saved per annum by replacing the lights in the 

project with LED. 
 That Energy Saving Lighting worked with a Japanese company.
 That only the light bulbs in Hines Meadow Car Park were being replaced rather than 

the whole fittings. 
 That LEDs did not give out heat which stopped the fittings turning yellow over time.
 That Energy Saving Lighting sold the LED bulbs online.  
 That 600 lumens equated to approximately 60 watts.

The Chairman thanked Paul Daly and Ian Davis for attending and for their informative verbal 
presentation.  

WATER AMR PROGRAMME REVIEW 

The Energy Reduction Manager, Michael Potter, referred Members to pages 13-20 of the 
agenda and explained that the report provided a review of the current water automatic meter 
reading (AMR) programme and was intended to give the Sustainability Panel an overview of 
the progress being made, review the merits and issues and discuss the options for the future.  
Members were informed that the paper recommended that Members noted the progress of the 
water AMR project and that the Thames Water AMR trial was continued.  

The Energy Reduction Manager explained that the recommendations were being made 
because it was important that Members provided comment and direction on the work being 
carried out to ensure value for money.  It was also recommended that the Thames Water AMR 
trial was continued to allow further installations to progress. It was noted that this would 
increase AMR coverage and therefore the benefits that they would bring.

It was noted that the Panel at its meeting held on 28 July 2014 agreed that water automatic 
meter reading (AMR) should be trialled using Thames Water.  This was because water AMR 
had three key benefits:

1) It allowed monitoring of water usage patterns to help identify water wastage.
2) It allowed identification of leaks.
3) It ensured accurate billing.

The Energy Reduction Manager explained that the Council had been waiting for the free of 
charge meter upgrades to happen before the next round of AMR devices were installed.  It 
was noted that the meter exchange process had been taking a very long time to happen, so 
that had now meant that Thames Water had agreed to progress the remaining AMR 
installations where meter exchanges were not required.  The Energy Reduction Manager 
informed Members that two of the three free of charge meter exchanges had now been carried 
out and the final one should be carried out in the next month.

It was noted that an oversized meter has been identified at York House. 

8



Members were informed that the next steps recommended were that the Thames Water trial 
was continued.  It was noted that the next 12 installations should be completed by the end of 
the year and then there would be 18 AMR units installed.

UNANIMOUSLY AGREED; That the progress of the water AMR project was noted 
and that the Thames Water AMR trial was continued to allow further AMR 
installations to progress. 

UPDATE FROM THE ENERGY REDUCTION MANAGER 

The Energy Reduction Manager referred Members to pages 21-32 of the agenda and 
explained that the report provided an update and gave the Panel an overview of the progress 
being made to deliver the Panel’s energy reduction strategy.  It was noted that the paper also 
proposed setting a recommended heating and cooling tempe
[...]
 be found on the water page.

 It was suggested that in order to promote the Councils solar panels moving kilowatt 
bars to show how much energy was being used and the savings being made should be 
added to the data screen.

 That work planned over the next period included:
• Ensuring the LED lighting project continued to run smoothly.
• Arranging site visits for Adopt a building.
• Creating a water consumption baseline.

9



UNANIMOUSLY AGREED; 
 That the progress made was noted and the proposed work plan was commented 

on.
 That the target heating temperature in Council offices be set at 21 degrees and 

the target cooling temperature be set at 24 degrees.   

A.O.B. 

Maidenhead Waterways Project in Maidenhead

Martin Fry (MRF&A / City University) asked Members whether they would like him to invite 
Michael Shanley to a future meeting to give his perception on the waterways project.  

The Chairman thanked Mr Fry for his kind offer but explained that he did not feel the subject 
fitted with the Panel as it did not fall under its remit.

DATE OF FUTURE MEETINGS 

The Clerk explained that there was now a Conservative event due to be held on the 21 
January and that an alternative meeting date would need to be found.  The Clerk suggested 
Monday 25 January as there was a room available and no membership clashes with other 
Council meetings that evening.  The Panel agreed to the change of date and Councillor Mills 
requested that the Clerk seek a sub for her as she would not be able to attend on the 25 
January.

It was noted that the dates of future meetings had been scheduled as follows (7.30pm in the 
Town Hall):

 Monday 25 January 2016
 Monday 14 March 2016
 Monday 16 May 2016

The meeting, which began at 7.30 pm, finished at 8.55 pm.

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........

10



1

                            

Contains Confidential 
or Exempt Information 

NO - Part I

Title Town Hall Building Management System Upgrade 
Business Case

Responsible Officer(s) David Scott, Head of Governance, Partnerships, 
Performance and Policy

Contact officer, job 
title and phone number

Michael Potter, Energy Reduction Manager, 01628 
682949

Member reporting Cllr Coppinger, Lead Member for Sustainability
For Consideration By Sustainability Panel
Date to be Considered 25th January 2016
Implementation Date if 
Not Called In

Immediately

Affected Wards  None

REPORT SUMMARY

1. This report provides an overview and business case for the upgrade of the 
Town Hall building management system (BMS).

2. This paper recommends that an upgrade of the Town Hall building 
management system is implemented.

3. The recommendation is being made because it is important that the Council 
improves its control of energy usage in the Town Hall. This will help to deliver 
further energy savings.

If recommendations are adopted, how will residents benefit?
Benefits to residents and reasons why they will benefit Dates by which 

residents can expect 
to notice a difference

1. By improving the building management controls the 
Council will be able to provide more efficient and value 
for money services.

March 2017

1. DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATION 

RECOMMENDATION: that the upgrade of the Town Hall building 
management system (BMS) be approved and be funded from the Energy 
Initiatives capital budget.

Report for: ACTION

11

Agenda Item 6



2

2. REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION(S) AND OPTIONS CONSIDERED

2.1   The business case highlights the need to replace and upgrade the existing Town 
Hall building management system (BMS).  The BMS currently controls the boiler, 
hot water cylinder and chiller systems and due to its age it can no longer be 
maintained or accessed by relevant staff. This lack of control means that energy 
is not being properly controlled in the Town Hall.

Option Comments
The Council does not upgrade the 
Town Hall building management 
system.
This is not recommended

Failing to upgrade the building 
management system at the Town
[...]
ither through the 
Council’s servers or externally via a web portal. Currently discussions are 
ongoing with IT to determine the best option to link the systems.

Estimated Costs
17.8 Some budgeting costs have been sought from external contractors to determine 

the extent of the project. To upgrade the Town Hall building management system 
and connect the air conditioning system to the building management system is 
estimated to cost in the region of £25k - £30k.

Savings and further benefits of the upgrade
17.9 The contractors that have been contacted have stated that a 10-15% saving can 

be achieved by upgrading the building management system. In gas terms this 
would equate to roughly £2.5k per annum. Further to this the connection of the 
air conditioning to the system should also yield some electrical savings.

17.10 The upgrade is essential to ensure better future performance of the Town Hall’s 
heating system. Currently if a single fault occurred it would not be highlighted to 
the relevant staff and may continue indefinitely. In the long run this could cause 
major issues to the comfort of staff working in the building and could also mean 
that the Council was wasting energy. It is already apparent that there is an 
overheating problem in certain areas of the Town Hall and this needs to be 
rectified as soon as possible.

17.11 Also, as the building management system can no longer be maintained this 
means that future upgrades to the control system can not be implemented. For 
example, control of other equipment such as the fan coil units on the ground 
floor and the heat recovery units across the building can not be connected to the 
system in its current state. Future energy saving projects are therefore not 
possible without this upgrade.

18. CONSULTATION (MANDATORY)

Name of 
consultee 

Post held and 
Department 

Date 
sent

Date 
received 

See comments 
in paragraph: 

Internal 
Andrew Scott Civic Team 

Manager
11/01/16 13/01/16 Throughout

David Scott Head of 
Governance, 

14/01/16 14/01/16 Throughout

16



7

Name of 
consultee 

Post held and 
Department 

Date 
sent

Date 
received 

See comments 
in paragraph: 

Partnerships, 
Performance and 
Policy

External

REPORT HISTORY

Decision type: Urgency item?
Non-key 
decision 

No
 

Full name of 
report author

Job title Full contact no:

Michael Potter Energy Reduction Manger 01628 682949

17



This page is intentionally left blank



                            

Contains Confidential 
or Exempt Information 

NO – PART I

Title Energy Reduction Manager Update
Responsible Officer(s) David Scott, Head of Governance, Partnerships, 

Performance and Policy.
Contact officer, job 
title and phone number

Michael Potter, Energy Reduction Manager, 01628 
682949

Member reporting Cllr Coppinger, Lead Member for Sustainability
For Consideration By Sustainability Panel
Date to be Considered 25th January 2016
Implementation Date if 
Not Called In

Immediately

Affected Wards  n/a

REPORT SUMMARY

1. This report provides an update from the Energy Reduction Manager and is 
intended to give the Sustainability Panel an overview of the progress being 
made to deliver the Panel’s energy reduction strategy.

2. This paper recommends that Members note progress and comment on the 
proposed work plan.

3. Recommendations are being made because it is important that Members 
provide comment and direction on the work being carried out and that the 
sustainability strategy energy reduction target is met.

If recommendations are adopted, how will residents benefit?
Benefits to residents and reasons why they will benefit Dates by which 

residents can expect 
to notice a difference

1. By reducing energy and waste costs, the Borough is 
providing better value for money to its residents.

March 2016

1. DETAILS OF RECOMMENDATIONS 

RECOMMENDATION: That 

i. the panel note the progress made to date and comment on the 
proposed work plan over the next period as detailed in paragr
[...]
 the installations by the 
end of February, which was the scheduled programme end date.

Collective Energy Switching
17.3 The initial enquiries relating to the collective energy switching manifesto 

commitment are complete. The Procurement and Communications teams have 
provided feed back on the scheme and they both have advised that the 
implementation of a scheme locally is viable. 

17.4 The energy switching process will require the Council to market the scheme. The 
Communications team are able to offer a certain amount of advertisement of the 
scheme through various routes such as the staff bulletin, website, twitter, 
facebook, advantage card, Around the Royal Borough, residents e-newsletter. It 
has also been suggested that parish councils be asked to further publicise the 
scheme within their parish areas. These items can be delivered without the need 
for any additional resources. 

17.5 Further media advertising can be carried out at a cost to the Council such as 
advertising in local newspapers, radio, bus stops, buses, google etc but it is 
proposed that these methods be not pursued at this time. 

17.6 Another option which would reach the widest audience possible in a cost 
effective way is by sending a flier out with Around the Royal Borough. It was 
estimated that this would cost between £4.5k and £6k depending on the nature 
of the flier. This method has been successfully used in the past by the Waste 
Team in their recycling campaigns.  It is worth noting that the Council is not 
obliged by the energy switching company to spend money on marketing but it 
has been recommended in order to improve the level of sign up by residents. 
However, it is likely that the majority, if not all, of this expenditure will be 
recouped through the referral fees paid by the energy switching company. 

17.7 The procurement team have reviewed the initial information of the scheme and 
are now checking over the formal offer contract documents from both energy 
switchin
[...]
tlighting project has now gone out to tender with a view to 
completing the exercise by the end of the current financial year. In April/May an 25



energy savings plan will be made available which will then provide an insight into 
when savings will be achieved and the level of savings to be generated in 
2016/17 and 2017/18. The project installation programme is scheduled to start 
mid 2016 and will continue for an estimated 18 months.

Work planned over the next period until the next Sustainability Panel 
17.14 The work for the next period includes: 

 Ensuring the LED lighting project is delivered to programme.
 Arranging site visits for Adopt a building.
 Creating a water consumption baseline.

18. CONSULTATION (MANDATORY)

Name of 
consultee 

Post held and 
Department 

Date 
sent

Date 
received 

See 
comments 
in 
paragraph: 

Internal 
Andrew Scott Civic Team 

Manager
11/01/16 13/01/16 Throughout

David Scott Head of 
Governance, 
Partnerships, 
Performance and 
Policy

14/01/16 14/01/16 Throughout

External

REPORT HISTORY

Decision type: Urgency item?
Non-key 
decision 

No

Full name of 
report author

Job title Full contact no:

Michael Potter Energy Reduction Manager 01628 682949

26



Appendix 1

Comparison of corporate* energy consumption (kWh) between 2013/14 and 2015/16

April May June July August September October November December January February March Total

Electric 13/14 487,098 488,315 426,998 456,868 430,244 465,896 479,073 477,366 526,720 523,727 469,060 509,005 5,740,370

Gas 13/14 153,016 91,357 24,851 18,070 16,475 41,539 92,587 204,155 241,805 298,129 244,641 219,776 1,646,401

640,114 579,672 451,849 474,938 446,719 507,435 571,660 681,521 768,525 821,856 713,701 728,781 7,386,771

April May June July August September October November December January February March Total

Electric 15 16 439,417 468,521 405,552 419,979 409,285 413,447 449,471 449,425 0 0 0 0 3,455,097

Gas 15 16 127,008 68,421 30,115 17,134 18,397 32,487 77,622 151,194 0 0 0 0 522,378

566,425 536,942 435,667 437,113 427,682 445,934 527,093 600,619 0 0 0 0 3,977,475

kWh 
Reduction -73,689 -42,730 -16,182 -37,825 -19,037 -61,501 -44,567 -80,902     -376,433

Cumulative % 
reduction 
compared to 
baseline -1.0% -1.6% -1.8% -2.3% -2.6% -3.4% -4.0% -5.1%      

*Corporate means Council run buildings such as offices, libraries, community and youth centres, park pavilions, public conveniences and car 
parks.

27



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Declarations of Interest
	3 Minutes
	6 Town Hall Building Management System Upgrade Business Case
	7 Update from the Energy Reduction Manager
	meetings_160125_Energy Reduction Manager Update - Appx 1




Minutes of the meeting


SUSTAINABILITY PANEL

MONDAY, 25 JANUARY 2016

PRESENT: Councillors Derek Sharp (Chairman), David Coppinger (Vice-Chairman), 
Nicola Pryer, Ed Wilson (sub for Marion Mills) and Lynda Yong.

Officers: Tanya Leftwich, Lynne Penn, Michael Potter and David Scott.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillor Marion Mills - Councillor Ed Wilson was sub.

Apologies were also received from Martin Fry (MRF&A / City University).

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

None received.

The Chairman informed everyone present that the meeting was being recorded and would be 
made available on the RBWM website.

MINUTES 

The Part I minutes of the meeting held on the 30 November 2015 were agreed as a correct 
record.

OPEN FORUM 

The Chairman informed everyone present that the prime objective of the Sustainability Panel 
was to save energy and carbon tax for the Council and ratepayers but also to looked at new 
technology that would benefit everyone involved.  

STAFF TRAVEL PLAN 

The Transport & Access Team Leader, Lynne Penn, gave Members an update on the Staff 
Travel Plan.  

Members were informed that the Council was in the throws and process of a transport review 
in order to bring together all elements of transport under one umbrella which the Transport & 
Access Team Leader had been delegated responsibility for.  It was noted that different 
elements such as fleet, home to school transport, social care transport, community transport 
and the shop mobility service now came together as one group.  

It was noted that in July 2015 the Energy Savings Trust had been invited to meet with the 
Council to review what had taken place to date (making provision for staff to go about their 
duties) and to look at the vehicles being used across the Council.  A copy of the Energy 
Savings Trust report would be provided by the Transport & Access Team Leader to the Clerk 
so that it could be circulated with the minutes.  Members were informed that some of the 
information included in the report for the period 2014 – 2015 was that as a whole the Council 
had driven 1.69 million miles which equated to 553 tonnes of carbon dioxide.  The Transport & 
Access Team Leader explained that most of that mileage had been staff mileage (1.2 million 
miles / 71%) which had produced 358 tonnes of carbon dioxide (65%).  



Members were informed that the Fleet Manager, Mark Green, now worked for the Transport & 
Access Team Leader.  

Members were informed that a question that would be asked going forward would be: 
 Do you need to travel or can you use telephone and video conferencing facilities 

instead?  

It was noted that whilst all journeys (e.g. by social workers, street care officers, etc) could not 
be eliminated, the possibility of sharing vehicles, using public transport to conferences and 
hiring cars might all be an option.  It was noted that another big aspect of this was pool cars 
and whilst there had originally been seven pool cars that had been ‘pretty well used’ there 
were a new fleet of fuel-efficient, low-emission vehicles available for business use which were 
arriving this week (a fleet of thirteen Minis with increased availability based at various Council 
locations).  The Transport & Access Team Leader explained that the Council, through the 
Staff Travel Plan, hoped to reduce the Council’s carbon footprint by making a 30% reduction 
in the mileage of fleet vehicles and increase efficiency, whilst securing saving for the Council 
in line with the financial priorities of the Council. 

The potential benefits of this initiative were considered to be considerable as travel was one of 
the Council’s most significant expenses, and a great deal of officers’ (and members’) time was 
lost shuttling back and forth to meetings. Reducing travel would enable the Council to cut 
costs and use time more productively. 

In the ensuing discussion the following points were noted:
 The Nissan Leafs (electric vehicles) had been leased vehicles based at Tinkers Lane.  

It was noted that some services going forward might be delivered by a third party 
hence the electric van leases had not been renewed.

 That the majority of trips were made within the Royal Borough and that it made more 
sense to Members to charge an electric car up rather than using a petrol car.

 That the booking facilities for the pool cars would be moved towards keyless entry of 
the vehicles via a third party, Alphabet, which would allow staff to book the pool cars 
online via a new scheme called Alphacity.  It was noted that the pool cars would be 
tracked allowing Alphabet to know where the pool cars were at any one time.  

 It was noted that the unleaded Minis had been the only small vehicles available to the 
Council via this scheme at this time.    

 That pool cars were available for Members to use.  
 That going forward the use of the pool cars at weekends and in the evenings might be 

opened up to residents.
 Councillor Yong explained that in London residents were able to hire cars for an hour 

or two which she felt was a very useful and cost effective system.
 Councillor Ed Wilson explained that the Car Share Club scheme in London had 

designated parking spaces and that was something that could be looked at for the 
Royal Borough (particularly Windsor) in the future.  It was noted that electric vehicles 
were available in the Car Share Club scheme in London.

 Success of the Staff Travel Plan would be measured by maximum usage of the pool 
cars but with a reduction in mileage overall. 

The Chairman stated that he was appalled with what was being reported regarding the new 
pool car scheme as he felt it was going against the Borough policy to promote a greener 
environment (by the use of electric cars).  After a short debate the Chairman of the Panel 
explained he understood the decision was not the responsibility of the Transport & Access 
Team Leader or the Panel, he agreed to ask for further information from the relevant Head of 
Service to understand the full details behind the discussion.

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLEY: That further details be provided to show the usage 
of the pool cars and explain;

 The basis of and who had decided on the new pool car scheme.



 Why the new pool car scheme had been sanctioned.

 The explanation about why the proposed scheme had not come to the 
Sustainability Panel before it had been agreed.

 Whether the new pool car scheme had been part of a Cabinet report.

 Confirmation that the reintroduction of electric cars as part of this new 
scheme would be looked into for the future.

 Whether a fleet plan existed and if so for it to be shared with the Panel.

TOWN HALL BUILDING MANAGEMENT SYSTEM UPGRADE BUSINESS CASE 

The Energy Reduction Manager, Michael Potter, referred Members to pages 11-18 of the 
agenda and explained that the report provided an overview and business case for the upgrade 
of the Town Hall building management system (BMS). 

The Energy Reduction Manager highlighted the need to replace and upgrade the existing 
Town Hall building management system (BMS).  It was noted that the BMS currently 
controlled the boiler, hot water cylinder and chiller systems and due to its age it could no 
longer be maintained or accessed by relevant staff.  Members were informed that this lack of 
control meant that energy was not being properly controlled in the Town Hall.

Members were informed that some budgeting costs had been sought from external 
contractors to determine the extent of the project.  It was noted that to upgrade the Town Hall 
building management system and connecting the air conditioning system to the building 
management system was estimated to cost £30k.  

The Energy Reduction Manager explained that the contractors that had been contacted had 
stated that a 10-15% saving could be achieved by upgrading the building management 
system.  It was noted that in gas terms this would equate to roughly £2.5k per annum.  The 
Energy Reduction Manager went onto explain that further to this the connection of the air 
conditioning to the system should also yield some electrical savings.

In the ensuing discussion the following points were noted:

 The system was last upgraded in 2006 and that the Council’s IT infrastructure no 
longer allowed the system to be controlled over the Councils servers, which meant 
adjustments could not be made.

 That the heating and cooling systems could theoretically be working at the same time.

 That the user interface for the BMS system would ideally control all of the Town Hall 
control panels from one access point.

 That since the Town Hall was refurbished, elements of the BMS system have been 
controlled separately and it was felt that it was critical to install a new system that 
would connect these elements up to ensure the building temperatures were 
appropriately regulated.  



 That a software based system currently in place simply switched the heating on as 
programmed.  

 That the Mechanical Engineer (Building Services) was now part of a shared service 
with Wokingham.

 That the Energy Reduction Manager would work with Building Services to put together 
a tender package.

The Chairman stated that he felt that the savings could be far in excess of those stated 
however the costs could be greater too.  

The Chairman requested that the detailed BMS specification be sent to himself and the Vice-
Chair once it was available.

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLEY: 

i) That the upgrade of the Town Hall building management system (BMS) be 
approved and be funded from the Energy Initiatives capital budget.

ii) That delegation be given to the Head of Governance, Partnerships, 
Performance & Policy (David Scott), in consultation with the Chairman of 
the Sustainability Panel and the Lead Member for Sustainability, to review 
the outcome of the tender process and agree a variance if it came to more 
than the estimated cost of £30k. 

UPDATE FROM THE ENERGY REDUCTION MANAGER 

The Energy Reduction Manager referred Members to pages 19-28 of the agenda and 
explained that the report provided an update and gave the Panel an overview of the progress 
being made to deliver the Panel’s energy reduction strategy.  

The key areas covered were noted as follows:
 Energy Performance Target
 Building LED project
 Collective Energy Switching
 Town Hall Solar Display
 Street lighting LED project
 Work planned over the next period

In the ensuing discussion, the following points were noted:

Energy Performance target
 A 5.1% reduction in energy consumption was currently being achieved in the 2015/16 

financial year and an 8.8% reduction over the whole year compared to the baseline 
was expected.  

 Leisure buildings, schools and street lighting were not included in the energy 
consumption figures.  

 The two buildings located opposite the Town Hall that had since been demolished 
were no longer included in the energy consumption figures.  



Building LED project
 That the Building LED project was progressing and Hines Meadow Car Park was now 

almost complete.
 The car park was currently showing a 59% reduction on last year’senergy consumption 

– the further shortfall was being investigated and if possible would be rectified.  It was 
noted that a possibility of an overlap on circuits could be to blame.

 Windsor Library, Guildhall, the Coach Park and the Maidenhead Projects Centre were 
now all completed.

 Although the scheme was currently two / three weeks behind schedule the contractors 
were still seeking to complete the project on time.

Collective Energy Switching
 The Procurement and Communications teams had provided feedback on the scheme 

and had advised that the implementation of a scheme locally would be viable.
 That further media advertising could be carried out via the staff bulletin, website, 

twitter, Facebook, Advantage Card and the Around the Royal Borough newsletter.
 It had also been suggested that parish councils be asked to further publicise the 

scheme within their parish areas.
 That further media advertising at a cost to the Council was not looking to be pursued 

other than possibility of sending out a flier with the Around the Royal Borough 
newsletter which was estimated could cost between £4.5k - £6k depending on the 
nature of the flyer.

 That agreeing a partner for the scheme would be the next stage of the project. Once 
contracts have been singed then branding etc would be agreed with the Sustainability 
Panel.

Town Hall Solar Display
 That a review of the solar panel public displays market had been carried out and there 

were two different display types currently available.
 The Chairman stated that he did not like either of the display screen options in the 

report and requested further options be made available to the Panel.  

Street lighting LED project
 That the Council was embarking on a LED replacement programme of the street 

lighting estate.  It was noted that the street lighting project had now gone out to tender 
with a view to completing the exercise by the end of the current financial year.  

 That the project installation programme, scheduled to start mid 2016, would be 
presented to the Panel.

 That work planned over the next period included:
• Ensuring the LED lighting project was delivered to programme.
• Arranging site visits for Adopt a building.
• Creating a water consumption baseline.

The Panel requested the following:
 An update on Collective Energy Switching be given at a future meeting. 
 A case study (Collective Energy Switching) be provided and an explanation of what the 

targets for success were felt to be.
 That the display screen in Reception should show multiple savings (car park usage 

savings, solar panel savings, etc) and be a permanent display.
 That rolling slides that could be updated on a weekly basis could be an option for the 

display screen in Reception.
 That the display screen in Reception should show the savings made in monetary terms 

too.



 That further display screen options were to be provided to the Panel.
 That the people who monitored street lights be invited to a future meeting to explain 

the amount of light (duration) being used and the cost being charged to the Council.

UNANIMOUSLY AGREED; 
 The panel noted the progress made to date and commented on the 

proposed work plan over the next period as detailed in paragraph 
17.13.

 The proposal to advertise the energy switching scheme in the Around 
the Royal borough using fliers be approved.

The Chairman congratulated the Energy Reduction Manager on the work he had done with 
regard to LED lighting.

DATE OF FUTURE MEETINGS 

It was noted that the dates of future meetings had been scheduled as follows (7.30pm in the 
Town Hall):

 Monday 14 March 2016
 Monday 16 May 2016

The Panel requested the following be brought to a future meeting:
 That the results (take up) of the food waste campaign be brought to the next meeting.
 That the London City Corporation who used solar panels in public bins to monitor how 

full bins be looked into.

The meeting, which began at 7.30 pm, finished at 9.00 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........


